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HEALTH

LAURIE ANN KARDON M.D.

License Number: ME66557
Data As Of 12/14/2025

Profession Medical Doctor

License ME66557

License Status DELINQUENT/

Qualifications Dispensing Practitioner

License Expiration Date 1/31/2025

License Original Issue Date 06/24/1994

Address of Record 2007 PALM BEACH LAKES BLVD
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33409

Controlled Substance Prescriber No

(for the Treatment of Chronic Non-
malignant Pain)

Discipline on File No
Public Complaint No

Secondary Locations

Address

14701 SOUTH MILITARY TRAIL MD NOW MEDICAL CENTERS INC.
DELRAY BEACH, FL 33484
Address

6868 FOREST HILL BLVD

GREEN ACRES, FL 33413

Address

7035 BERACASA WAY SUITE 105
BOCA RATON, FL 33433

Address

2181 2181 N Federal Highway Boca Raton
BOCA RATON, FL 33431

Address

1770 NE MIAMI GARDENS DR UNIT 1
NORTH MIAMI BEACH, FL 33179
Address

7600 W Camino Real

BOCA RATON, FL 33433

Address

1200 Yamato Rd Suite A7

BOCA RATON, FL 33431

Address

601 LINTON BLVD

DELRAY BEACH, FL 33444
Address

6699 W Boynton Beach Blvd
BOYNTON BEACH, FL 33437
Address

11551 SOUTHERN BOULEVARD
ROYAL PALM BEACH, FL 33411
Address

9060 North Military Trail

PALM BEACH GARDENS, FL 33410
Address




4570 Lantana Road

LAKE WORTH, FL 33463
Address

2007 PALM BEACH LAKES BLVD
WEST PALM BCH, FL 33409
Address

2272 NORTH CONGRESS AVE
BOYNTON BEACH, FL 33426
Address

6240 CORAL RIDGE DR. SUITE 105
CORAL SPRINGS, FL 33076
Address

4036 HILLSBORO BLVD
DEERFIELD BEACH, FL 33442

Discipline/Admin Action

Emergency Actions

No Emergency Actions Found

Discipline Cases
No Discipline Found

Public Complaints
No Public Complaint Found

If a link does not appear for the case number, we do not have a scanned copy of the final order available in our database. To obtain a paper copy, please

contact Public Records by clicking the link below:

Discipline Public Records Request

You may also contact Public Records by telephone at (850) 245-4252, option 4 or by written correspondence at:

Division of Medical Quality Assurance
Public Records

4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin C01
Tallahassee, FL 32399-3251

Please include the following:

1. Full name and license number of the practitioner;

2. Name and address where documents are to be sent; and

3. If you require certification of the documents, a $25 fee will be charged, in addition to the duplicating charges. Certification of the requested records will not
be done unless specifically requested. An invoice will be sent to you and payment will be expected within thirty days. Upon receipt of payment, material will

be sent to you.

Supervising Practitioners

Name

ABDALLAH, NADER ABDALLAH
BAKER, MICHELLE LEE

BETANCOR, JORGE

BETANCOURT, GABRIEL
BROUSSARD, JOHN AARON DO
BROWN, LIZA MARIE

BUITRAGO GUEVARA, IVAN ANDRES
CAMPBELL, JERMAINE ARDAIN
CHOUDHRY-AKHTER, MYRA S
COLMAN, RUBEN HERIBERTO
CUELI, ADOLFOAMD

DEL ROSARIO, JONATHAN RICHARD
ELISEE, SABINE DELINOIS

Relationship
SUPER-DO
SUPERVISOR
SUPERVISOR
SUPER-DO
SUPER-DO
SUPER-DO
SUPERVISOR
SUPER-DO
SUPERVISOR
SUPERVISOR
SUPERVISOR
SUPER-DO
SUPER-DO

Profession
OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN
MEDICAL DOCTOR
MEDICAL DOCTOR
OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN
OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN
OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN
MEDICAL DOCTOR
OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN
MEDICAL DOCTOR
MEDICAL DOCTOR
MEDICAL DOCTOR
OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN
OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN

License
12121
127768
113820
11826
12241
12832
119321
13774
120941
103985
109364
12819
12828

Effective Date
08/09/2016
08/09/2016
08/09/2016
08/06/2016
08/09/2016
08/09/2016
08/09/2016
08/09/2016
08/09/2016
08/09/2016
08/09/2016
08/09/2016
08/09/2016


http://www.floridahealth.gov/about/sunshine-info/public-records-requests/index.html

Name

GUSTAVE, WILLIAM ALFONSO
HARO, CARLOS JULIO

JAFFE, DENYSE ALLISON MD
KAUFMANN, JOHN JEREMIAH M D
KELSO, LISA LEWIS

LANNING, BETH MARIE
LATCHMAN, KUMARIE

LAY, STEPHANIE MICHELLE
MALIK, ALI SAAD

MANDELL, SCOTT A
MICKELSON, AARON JON

MINIET CESPEDES, CARLOS ALBERTO
OSORIO-SMITH, MILENA
PIZARRO, ANTHONY JOSEPH
PORFIRI, CARINE MARIE M D
RAHMAN, S M ATIQUR

RENE CROOKS, GIOVANA
REQUENA, LISAYI

ROSADO, NORINE DEL CARMEN
SEMASHKO, DENISE CAROL
SPERTUS, ARLENE

TORO, ELMER F

WALLACE, LYDIA VALLADARES
WERNER, SARAH CATHERINE

Relationship
SUPERVISOR
SUPER-DO
SUPERVISOR
SUPERVISOR
SUPERVISOR
SUPER-DO
SUPER-DO
SUPERVISOR
SUPER-DO
SUPER-DO
SUPER-DO
SUPERVISOR
SUPERVISOR
SUPERVISOR
SUPERVISOR
SUPERVISOR
SUPER-DO
SUPER-DO
SUPERVISOR
SUPERVISOR
SUPERVISOR
SUPERVISOR
SUPER-DO
SUPERVISOR

Profession

MEDICAL DOCTOR
OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN
MEDICAL DOCTOR
MEDICAL DOCTOR
MEDICAL DOCTOR
OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN
OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN
MEDICAL DOCTOR
OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN
OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN
OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN
MEDICAL DOCTOR
MEDICAL DOCTOR
MEDICAL DOCTOR
MEDICAL DOCTOR
MEDICAL DOCTOR
OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN
OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN
MEDICAL DOCTOR
MEDICAL DOCTOR
MEDICAL DOCTOR
MEDICAL DOCTOR
OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN
MEDICAL DOCTOR

Click on the License Number to view License Details for that Practitioner

The information on this page is a secure, primary source for license \erification provided by the Florida Department of Health, Division of
Medical Quality Assurance. This website is maintained by Division staff and is updated immediately upon a change to our licensing and

enforcement database.

License
111666
9560
106777
38874
51244
13222
9844
116643
12165
12325
12518
120386
109260
49571
62016
115118
9858
13032
118785
94737
54025
87058
10688
117942

Effective Date

08/09/2016
08/09/2016
08/09/2016
08/09/2016
08/09/2016
08/09/2016
08/09/2016
08/09/2016
08/09/2016
08/09/2016
08/09/2016
08/09/2016
08/09/2016
08/09/2016
08/09/2016
08/09/2016
08/09/2016
08/09/2016
08/09/2016
08/09/2016
08/09/2016
08/09/2016
08/09/2016
08/09/2016
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