LAURIE ANN KARDON M.D.

License Number: ME66557

Data As Of 12/14/2025

Profession Medical Doctor
License ME66557
License Status DELINQUENT/

Qualifications Dispensing Practitioner

License Expiration Date 1/31/2025 License Original Issue Date 06/24/1994

Address of Record 2007 PALM BEACH LAKES BLVD WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33409

Controlled Substance Prescriber No

(for the Treatment of Chronic Non-

malignant Pain)

Discipline on File No Public Complaint No

Secondary Locations

Address

14701 SOUTH MILITARY TRAIL MD NOW MEDICAL CENTERS INC.

DELRAY BEACH, FL 33484

Address

6868 FOREST HILL BLVD GREEN ACRES, FL 33413

Address

7035 BERACASA WAY SUITE 105

BOCA RATON, FL 33433

Address

2181 2181 N Federal Highway Boca Raton

BOCA RATON, FL 33431

Address

1770 NE MIAMI GARDENS DR UNIT 1 NORTH MIAMI BEACH, FL 33179

Address

7600 W Camino Real

BOCA RATON, FL 33433

Address

1200 Yamato Rd Suite A7

BOCA RATON, FL 33431

Address

601 LINTON BLVD

DELRAY BEACH, FL 33444

Address

6699 W Boynton Beach Blvd

BOYNTON BEACH, FL 33437

Address

11551 SOUTHERN BOULEVARD

ROYAL PALM BEACH, FL 33411

Address

9060 North Military Trail

PALM BEACH GARDENS, FL 33410

Address

4570 Lantana Road

LAKE WORTH, FL 33463

Address

2007 PALM BEACH LAKES BLVD

WEST PALM BCH, FL 33409

Address

2272 NORTH CONGRESS AVE BOYNTON BEACH, FL 33426

Address

6240 CORAL RIDGE DR. SUITE 105 CORAL SPRINGS, FL 33076

Address

4036 HILLSBORO BLVD DEERFIELD BEACH, FL 33442

Discipline/Admin Action

Emergency Actions

No Emergency Actions Found

Discipline Cases

No Discipline Found

Public Complaints

No Public Complaint Found

If a link does not appear for the case number, we do not have a scanned copy of the final order available in our database. To obtain a paper copy, please contact Public Records by clicking the link below:

Discipline Public Records Request

You may also contact Public Records by telephone at (850) 245-4252, option 4 or by written correspondence at: Division of Medical Quality Assurance
Public Records
4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin C01
Tallahassee, FL 32399-3251

Please include the following:

- 1. Full name and license number of the practitioner;
- 2. Name and address where documents are to be sent; and
- 3. If you require certification of the documents, a \$25 fee will be charged, in addition to the duplicating charges. Certification of the requested records will not be done unless specifically requested. An invoice will be sent to you and payment will be expected within thirty days. Upon receipt of payment, material will be sent to you.

Supervising Practitioners

Supervising Fractitioners				
Name	Relationship	Profession	License	Effective Date
ABDALLAH, NADER ABDALLAH	SUPER-DO	OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN	12121	08/09/2016
BAKER, MICHELLE LEE	SUPERVISOR	MEDICAL DOCTOR	127768	08/09/2016
BETANCOR, JORGE	SUPERVISOR	MEDICAL DOCTOR	113820	08/09/2016
BETANCOURT, GABRIEL	SUPER-DO	OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN	11826	08/06/2016
BROUSSARD, JOHN AARON DO	SUPER-DO	OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN	12241	08/09/2016
BROWN, LIZA MARIE	SUPER-DO	OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN	12832	08/09/2016
BUITRAGO GUEVARA, IVAN ANDRES	SUPERVISOR	MEDICAL DOCTOR	119321	08/09/2016
CAMPBELL, JERMAINE ARDAIN	SUPER-DO	OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN	13774	08/09/2016
CHOUDHRY-AKHTER, MYRA S	SUPERVISOR	MEDICAL DOCTOR	120941	08/09/2016
COLMAN, RUBEN HERIBERTO	SUPERVISOR	MEDICAL DOCTOR	103985	08/09/2016
CUELI, ADOLFO A M D	SUPERVISOR	MEDICAL DOCTOR	109364	08/09/2016
DEL ROSARIO, JONATHAN RICHARD	SUPER-DO	OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN	12819	08/09/2016
ELISEE, SABINE DELINOIS	SUPER-DO	OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN	12828	08/09/2016

Name	Relationship	Profession	License	Effective Date
GUSTAVE, WILLIAM ALFONSO	SUPERVISOR	MEDICAL DOCTOR	111666	08/09/2016
HARO, CARLOS JULIO	SUPER-DO	OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN	9560	08/09/2016
JAFFE, DENYSE ALLISON MD	SUPERVISOR	MEDICAL DOCTOR	106777	08/09/2016
KAUFMANN, JOHN JEREMIAH M D	SUPERVISOR	MEDICAL DOCTOR	38874	08/09/2016
KELSO, LISA LEWIS	SUPERVISOR	MEDICAL DOCTOR	51244	08/09/2016
LANNING, BETH MARIE	SUPER-DO	OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN	13222	08/09/2016
LATCHMAN, KUMARIE	SUPER-DO	OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN	9844	08/09/2016
LAY, STEPHANIE MICHELLE	SUPERVISOR	MEDICAL DOCTOR	116643	08/09/2016
MALIK, ALI SAAD	SUPER-DO	OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN	12165	08/09/2016
MANDELL, SCOTT A	SUPER-DO	OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN	12325	08/09/2016
MICKELSON, AARON JON	SUPER-DO	OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN	12518	08/09/2016
MINIET CESPEDES, CARLOS ALBERTO	SUPERVISOR	MEDICAL DOCTOR	120386	08/09/2016
OSORIO-SMITH, MILENA	SUPERVISOR	MEDICAL DOCTOR	109260	08/09/2016
PIZARRO, ANTHONY JOSEPH	SUPERVISOR	MEDICAL DOCTOR	49571	08/09/2016
PORFIRI, CARINE MARIE M D	SUPERVISOR	MEDICAL DOCTOR	62016	08/09/2016
RAHMAN, S M ATIQUR	SUPERVISOR	MEDICAL DOCTOR	115118	08/09/2016
RENE CROOKS, GIOVANA	SUPER-DO	OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN	9858	08/09/2016
REQUENA, LISA YI	SUPER-DO	OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN	13032	08/09/2016
ROSADO, NORINE DEL CARMEN	SUPERVISOR	MEDICAL DOCTOR	118785	08/09/2016
SEMASHKO, DENISE CAROL	SUPERVISOR	MEDICAL DOCTOR	94737	08/09/2016
SPERTUS, ARLENE	SUPERVISOR	MEDICAL DOCTOR	54025	08/09/2016
TORO, ELMER F	SUPERVISOR	MEDICAL DOCTOR	87058	08/09/2016
WALLACE, LYDIA VALLADARES	SUPER-DO	OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN	10688	08/09/2016
WERNER, SARAH CATHERINE	SUPERVISOR	MEDICAL DOCTOR	117942	08/09/2016

Click on the License Number to view License Details for that Practitioner

The information on this page is a secure, primary source for license verification provided by the Florida Department of Health, Division of Medical Quality Assurance. This website is maintained by Division staff and is updated immediately upon a change to our licensing and enforcement database.